TOTAL EXPOSURE – IFRS 398,271 285,020 103,132 1,025 9,094

Less: Hedging instruments in place (200,000) (200,000) - - -

Less: Partner loans offsetting group exposure (21,034) (21,034) - - -
NET EXPOSURE (AFTER HEDGING AND
OTHER MITIGATING INSTRUMENTS) -
IFRS 177,237 63,986 103,132 1,025 9,094

Notes

1 PLR – Mauritius Prime Lending Rate

Management monitor and manage the business relative to the cash WACD which is the net finance costs before loan cost
amortisation and adjusted for the effects of the hedges. Including the impact of hedges and back-to-back partner loans,
the Group is 78.24% hedged on its US$ SOFR exposure but remains largely unhedged to movements in EURIBOR and
the Mauritian prime lending rate.

On 16 October 2023, interest rate hedges over US$100.0 million notional, which gave protection against LIBOR rates
above 1.58% to 1.85%, matured. The Group re-instated a new US$100.0 million notional interest rate hedge from this
date, with new protection level above 4.75% against SOFR 3-month rates.

A sensitivity of the Group’s expected WACD and cash WACD to further movements in base rates are summarised below:

All debt Cash WACD WACD
Movement vs current

WACD

At 30 June 2023 (including hedges) 7.97% 8.43%
At 31 October 2023 (including hedges) 9.09% 9.55% 0.00%
+50bps 9.30% 9.76% +21bps
+25bps 9.19% 9.65% +10bps
-50bps 8.88% 9.34% (21bps)
-100bps 8.55% 9.01% (54bps)
-200bps 7.84% 8.30% (125bps)

Asset recycling

During the year the Group continued with its asset recycling strategy and disposed of a minority interest (44.42%) in 3
hotels to Beachcomber Hotels International and the complete exit of the Group’s remaining 25.1% in Letlole la Rona, a
listed Botswanan property company. The impact on the financial results of the Group of these disposals are summarised
below.

Disposal of Leisure Property Northern (Mauritius) Limited

The Group disposed of its whole equity interests in Leisure Property Northern (Mauritius) Limited ("LPNL"), the legal
beneficial owner of Beachcomber Hospitality Investments Ltd ("BHI") and a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group during
the year. At the beginning of the financial year, Grit via LPNL owned 44.42% of BHI. The following transactions occurred

[…]

to US$4.4 million was included in the Group balance as at that date.

Movement in reported interest-bearing borrowings for the year
(subsidiaries) 30 June 2023 30 June 2022

 US$’000 US$’000

Balance at the beginning of the year 425,066 410,588

Proceeds of interest bearing-borrowings 324,459 58,513

Loan reduced through disposal of subsidiary (19,404) (6,624)

Loan acquired through asset acquisition 4,369 6,011

Loan issue costs incurred (7,355) (4,386)

Amortisation of loan issue costs 3,368 2,765

Foreign currency translation differences 3,561 (14,836)

Interest accrued 2,798 751

Debt settled during the year (340,127) (27,716)

As at 30 June 396,735 425,066

For more meaningful analysis, a further breakdown is provided below to better reflect debt related to non-consolidated
associates. At 30 June 2023, the Group had a total of US$457.3 million in interest bearing borrowings outstanding,
comprised of US$398.3 million in subsidiaries (as reported in IFRS balance sheet) and US$59.0 million proportionately
consolidated and held within its associates.

 30 June 2023 30 June 2022

Debt in

Subsidiaries
Debt in

associates Total
Debt in

Subsidiaries
Debt in

associates Total

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 % US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 %

Standard Bank Group 269,147 28,881 298,028 65.18% 183,496 6,516 190,012 40.30%

Bank of China - - - 0.00% 76,405 - 76,405 16.21%

State Bank of Mauritius 35,361 2,769 38,130 8.34% 57,659 16,375 74,034 15.70%

Investec Group 34,722 - 34,722 7.59% 36,129 - 36,129 7.66%

Absa Group - 14,157 14,157 3.10% 7,913 3,057 10,970 2.33%

ABC Banking Corporation - - - 0.00% 7,121 - 7,121 1.51%

Afrasia Bank Limited - 21 21 0.00% - - - 0.00%

Nedbank Group 15,635 7,772 23,407 5.12% 21,820 286 22,106 4.69%
Mauritius Commercial
Bank - - - 0.00% - 7,774 7,774 1.65%

Maubank 712 - 712 0.16% 3,345 - 3,345 0.71%

First National Bank - - - 0.00% - 9,013 9,013 1.91%
Housing Finance
Corporation 4,369 - 4,369 0.96% - 2,316 2,316 0.49%

Bank of Gaborone - - - 0.00% - 727 727 0.15%

SBI (Mauritius) Ltd - 2,078 2,078 0.45% - - - 0.00%
Cooperative Bank of
Oromia - 3,303 3,303 0.72% - - - 0.00%

NCBA Bank Kenya 17,500 - 17,500 3.83% 10,700 - 10,700 2.27%

Private Equity 4,725 - 4,725 1.03% 4,725 - 4,725 1.00%
International Finance
Corporation 16,100 - 16,100 3.52% 16,100 - 16,100 3.41%

TOTAL BANK DEBT 398,271 58,981 457,252 100.00% 425,413 46,064 471,477 100.00%

Interest accrued 7,725 4,927
Unamortised loan issue
costs (9,261) (5,274)

As at 30 June 396,735 425,066

Capital commitments

Upcoming capital commitments in the current financial year include:

• Club Med Senegal redevelopment: EUR27.1 million up to January 2025; and

• Drive in Trading guarantee settlement: US$17.5 million by March 2024.

Net Asset Value and EPRA Net Realisable Value

Further reconciliations and details of EPRA earnings per share and other metrics are provided in notes 11 to 13.

Net asset value evolution Unaudited Unaudited
 US$'000 US$'cps

IFRS NAV as reported 336,301 70.1